Evaluation Board User Guide
UG-044
One Technology Way • P.O. Box 9106 • Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A. • Tel: 781.329.4700 • Fax: 781.461.3113 • www.analog.com
Evaluation Board for the ADM2582E/ADM2587E 2.5 kV rms Signal and
Power Isolated RS-485 Transceivers with ±15 kV ESD Protection
PLEASE SEE THE LAST PAGE FOR AN IMPORTANT
WARNING AND LEGAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. Rev. B | Page 1 of 12
FEATURES

Added Termination and Pull-Up/Pull-Down Resistors Section ... 9
Changes to Decoupling and Reservoir Capacitors Section ......... 9
Added Ordering Guide Section, Bill of Materials Section,
Table 4, and Related Links Section ............................................... 10
11/09—Revision 0: Initial Version
Evaluation Board User Guide UG-044
Rev. B | Page 3 of 12
IEC 61000-4-5 SURGE TEST CIRCUIT AND RESULTS
ADM2582E/ADM2587E
TxD
A
CONNECTOR
B
Y
Z
DE
RxD
RE
ISOLATION
BARRIER
TRANSCEIVER
GND1 GND2
ENCODE
ENCODE
ENCODE
DECODE
DECODE
DECODE D
R
OSCILLATOR RECTIFIER
REGULATOR
VISOOUTVCC
VISOIN
RT
120Ω
R
42Ω
CDN
GND1
SURGE
GENERATOR
DIGITAL ISOLATION iCoupler
isoPower DC-TO-DC CONVERTER
08
42
0-
02
6
Figure 2. Block Diagram of the IEC 61000-4-5 Surge Test on the ADM2582E/ADM2587E Evaluation Board
Table 1. Results of Surge Test to EN 61000-4-5, Passed Up to 2 kV (Test Report Available on Request at transceivers@analog.com)
Voltage (V) Polarity Number of Pulses Result
260 + 1 Passed
2000 + 1 Passed
UG-044 Evaluation Board User Guide
Rev. B | Page 4 of 12
EVALUATION BOARD HARDWARE CONFIGURATION
JUMPER SETTINGS
The inputs to the ADM2582E/ADM2587E can be configured
using the jumpers on the evaluation board (see Table 2). Note
that multiple jumper blocks should not be placed on LK1 to
LK4 because the input sources may be shorted together.
For each link, a single jumper block can be moved from one
position to another, as specified in Table 2. In addition, if LK14